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lliDdaStaD-Tibet Road

2357. Shri Hem. Raj: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent so far on the widening and construction of the Hindustan-Tibet Road:

(b) th .. mileagp that has b!'en completed;

(c) the mileage that remains to be completed; and

(d) whe'n it is likely to lx, completed?

The MiniSter of Defence (Shri
Krishna Ml"nonl: (a) Aboll~. Rs. 370'27
lakhs.

(b) to (d). It is not ip the pub:~c intl'rl'st to givp any more information.

Basic Education

2358. S'hri G. Mohanty: Will the Minister of Edul'.ation be pleased to stat" the reasons for giving encouragement to both the basic and the old systems of education c.idp by side even at th<:' primary stage'

The Minister or Education (Dr.
K, L. Shrimali): Thp two types of sehools will inevitably continue to exist side by side till ali schools are converted to the basic pattern, which is th(' object of Govl'rnment policy.
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Re)tairs to Dwark. Temple

!l6I. Shri P. R. Patel' Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) since when wooden structure has been put around Dwarka Temple to repair the temple;

(b) when repair work is expected to start and be finished; and

( c) the reasons for delay?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) Aboul three years. The wooden structure is a temporary scaffolding erected round the temple for preparing detailed drawings and not for repairs.

(b) Repair work will start as soon as the monument is declared as protected.

(c) Does nol arise.

Cases Pending In Delhi/New Deihl
Courts

2362. Shrlmati Savitri Nigam: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases pending in Delhi and New Delhi Court.!; and

(b) the civil and the criminal cues which are eontinuing since the last two years?

The Minister of State In the MiDIa..
try of Rome Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
83859.

(b) Civil cases 1,38!I
Criminal cases 175

Generators in Slndrj Fertiliser Factory

U63. Dr. L. M. Slnl"hvl: Will the Minister at Steel and Heavy lJIdustriM be pleast'd to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that generators in the Fertiliser factory at Sindri have been corroded or cracked due to the use of wrong tylX' of coal;
and

(b) if so. the nature of damage done lind the programm(. for repairs?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy IIldll5trles (Sbrl C. Subramanlam):
(a) During 1959-60. there .vas clinkering trouble in the ga~ generatono at Sindri due. among other reasons, to thl' Use of wrong types of coal.

(b) A correl't blend of coal has now been evolved and the first round of overhaul of the gas genl'rator~ has bt,en completl'"<l.

Sindri Fertiliser Factory

2364. Dr. L. M. Smghvi:
Minister of Steel and Heavy ries be pleased to state:

(a) the total investment the Sindri Fertiliser factory;

Will the
Indast-

made in

(b) the return on the investment;

(e) the cost of imported f(,rtilisers per ton; and

(d) th., steps being taken to bring down the cost of production'

The Minister of Steel and HeaTY Industrieoo (Shri C. Subramaaiam):
(a) Government have invested Rs.
17 crores in the form of equity capital in the Sindri Fertili&er Proiet"t:
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(b) The return in the form of dividends declared in respect of the several years is as follows:-

Year Dividend declared

%age Amount

Rs.

1954-55· 2. 34,00,000
155-56 4 68,00,000

1956-57. 5 85,00,000
1957-58 . 85,00,000

1958-59. 5 85,00,000
1959-60. 4 68,00,000
1960-61. 39,27,140

(on the total
share capital
of F.e.I.
Ltd. amoun-
ting to Rs.
39,27,14,000)

(c) The average cost of imported fertilizers for the year 1960-61 is as tollows:

Amonium Sulphate
meDium Sulphate Nitrate

Urea

(per metric ton
217
271

479

(d) The cost of production of fertilizer can be reduced only by improving the level of production and efficiency of operation and maintenance. Several measures towards this have been recommended by an Expert Committee who made a thorough study of the problem. These recommendations are being implemented by the Management.

Manufacture of MariDe Diesel Engines

2365. Shri Warior: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether an F.xpert Committee has examined the proposal to set up a factory in India to Manufacture Marine Diesel Engines; :md

(b) if so, the result thereo"l'?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramanlam):
(a) and (b). No Committee bas yet been set up to examine the proposal to manufacture Marine Diesel Engines in the country. A statem~nt giving the present stage of progress of the scheme was placed on the Table of the HOUSe on the 14th May, 1962 in reply to Starred Question No. 709.

Post-Matrlc Scholarships to "Other
Backward Classes"

2366. Shri Warior: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any steps to provide Post-Matrle Scholarships to about 400 eligible "Other Backward Classes" candidates who were not given scholarships due to paucity of funds as reported by the Kl'rala Government; and

(b) if so. the details thereof?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K. L.
Shrimali): (a) and (b). On the decentralisation of the Government of India Scheme of Scholarships to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes in 1959-
60, Government of India's allocation of funds to the State Government of Kerala for students helonging to Other Backward Classes was stabilised at Rs. 1,46,700/-. It is for the State Government to augment ~hese funds to award scholarships to left-over candidates, belonging to Other Backward Classes, if they so desire.

Post-Matric Scholarships to S. C. and S. T. Students

2367. Shri Warior: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes siudents who applied for Post-Matric Scholarships during 1960-61 and 1961-62;

(b) the number approved as eligible;

(e) the amount spent by the Centre;
and
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(d) the amount not spent but allotted!

The Minister of Edllcation (Dr. K.
L SbrimaH):

(a) 1960-61

Scheduled Castes 45,920
Scheduled Tribes 7>429

(b) Scheduled Castes 41,442
Scheduled Tribes 6,677

(e) Scheduled Casles 1,59,06,544
Scheduled Tribes 30,00, 189

(d) Scheduled Castes 2,42,056
Scheduled Tribes ~4,011

1961-62

Complete reports have not 30 far been received from the State- Governments.

West German Loans

2368. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whcther the West German Minister of Economic Co-operation has declared that all future credits by his Government would be subject to thc condi tion that they should be utilised for the purchase of German goods; and

(b) whether this declaration affects the Government of India in any way?

The Minister of Finance (Snrl Morarji Desai) Ca) Government have seen press reports on the subject.

(b) The next German loan to India is at present under negotiation and the effect of any change in regard to German assistance will be known only after the terms and conditions of the loan have been settled.

Anti-Obscenity Advisory Board

21369. J Shri D. C. Sharma:
L Shri Maheshwar Naik:

Will the Minister of Home Aftairs be pleased to state:

(18.) whether an Anti-Obscenity Advisory Board was set up last year in

Delhi to suggest measures to deal with the problem of sale and circulation of obscene publications;

(b) if so, what are its recommendations; and

(c) the steps taken to implement the same?

The Minister of State In the MJnistry of Home Affairs (Shri Datu): (a>
An Anti-Obscenity Advi,ory Board was constituted by the Delhi Administration in 1955 to scru tinise cases of sale, circulation, etc. of obscene matter reported by the Police, and to advise on the possibility of taking action against the persons concerned under section 292, Indian Penal Code, or under any other law for the time being in force.

(b) The Board has recommended that such publications as are considered by the Police to be obscene should be scrutinised expeditiously and prosecutions launched even in cases where thcre may be some doubt whether the publication is obscene or not.
It has also been suggestcd that necessary cooperation of educationists and public leaders should be secured by the authorities in their campaign for the 5'('izure of obscene literature.

(c) EfIecti VI' action has been taken to check clandestine sale and circulation of obscene literature and frequent raids have been carried out on book shops which are suspected of dealing in obscene literature.

Retirement Age of I.A.S. Omcers

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
%370. ~ Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:

l Shri Bi~hanchander Seth:

Will the Minister of Home Aftalrs be ple-ased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to raise the age of retirement of Indian Administrative Service personnel from 55 to 58 years; and

(b) i1 so, the reasons therefor?
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The Minister of State in the Minis-
&r7 of HOlDe Main (Shri Datu): (a)
Thert' is no 5uch proposal at present.

(b) Does not arise.

AUachment of Pay 01 Governmeut
Employees

2311. Shri Jedhe: Will the Minister of Law be plt'ased to state:

(a) in which year the law fixing the ceiling of pay of Rs. 100 of Government employees as now attachable by a deer.-.- of a civil court wa. enacted;

(b) what was the minimum basic pay of Central Government employees at that time and the pay at present;

(c) whether it is a fact that th" ceiling of non-attachable pay of a Government employee is still the same i.e. Rs. 100 in spite of thn.oe Or fow·
time incrl'<lse in th,' basic pay; and

(d) if so, the n,asons for not increasing thl' ceiling proportionately specially in view of the manifold increase in general Il'vel of prices at present?

'The Deputy Minister in the MiJtis_
try of Law (Shri Bibudhendra Mishra) :
(a) The law fixing the ceiling of pay of Rs. 100 of Government employee. as now attachable by a decree of a civil court was enacted in the year
1937.

(b) Whil,' no minimum basil· pay
... ·as fix(>d at that time. the starting salary of the low('st g-rade Central Governn1l'nt employees in 1937 varied from Rs. 8 to Rs. 14 per mensem and the minimum remuneration payable to Central Gov(>rnnll'nl pmployee~

other than under-aged employees at present is Rs. 85 per mensum (Rs. 70 basic pay plus Rs. 15 Dearness Allowance).

(c) Y 1'5. Sir. It is a fact that the cpiling of non-attachable pay of a Government employee is still Rs. 100.

(d) The question of raising exelnp-
lion limit ill under the active COA-

sideration of the Government of India.
The Law Commission in its draft RE.'port on Civil Procedure Code, which has been circulated to the State Gov_
ernments and other interested bodies for comments, has suggested amendment of section 60 of the Code inter alia so as 10 raise the exemption limit of attachment from Rs. 100 to Rs. 150.
The final Report of the Law Commission on the Civil Procedure Code i. being awaited.
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Kotah-Bundi Laud for EX-!lervicemea

2313. Shri P. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to atate:

(a) whether it is a fa<:t that in Kotah and Bundi Districts of Raja~­
than land has been given to ex_
servicemen;
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(b) if so, number of ex-servicemen giH'n land there;

(c) how many acre" of land have been given to them;

(d) number of ex-servicemen who havE' b(,pn given 30 acres or more; and

(e) whcthl'r any application for allotment of land in Kotah District iB pending?

The Minister in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Ralrhuramaiah): (a) to (c). Thp information is being coll!'Ctcd from thc Statl' Government and will bl' laid on the Table of thl!
Lok Sabha.

iMat .. rnity Leave to Women Teache" in Delhi School~

%374. Shri P. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Education be ;,lp~s('d to J;tatp·

(a) whether it is a fact that in th ...
girls' schools under Dclhi Adminis·
tration and the Delhi Municipal Corporation women teachers have to get permission from the Inspectress of Schools for rejoining the school after mat!'rnity leavl';

(b) if so, wh.'n this I'uh' wa~

framed; and

(c) the fl'asons for such a rule?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
K. I •. Shrimalil: (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Under thc rules regulating the grant of leave to Govern_
ment servants including tcachers, a Governm~nt servant returning from leave other than casual leave is not entitled to resume, as a matter of collfse. the post which he or she held be':ore going on leave. He/She i~

requirCd to report hislher return to duty and await posting .orders.

Rural Institutes in Punjab

Z3'J5, Sbri Daljlt Sln"h: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to
.tate:

(a) the rural institutes which were liven erants in the State ot Punjab

during 1961-62 and 1962-63 so far; and

(b) the amount sanctioned to each of thrm?

The Minister
K. L. Sbrimalll:

of Education (Dr.
(a) None, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Aid for Educational Toul'l in Punjab

2376. Sbri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of aid sanctioned to Punjab Government during 1961-62 and 1962-63 so far for conducting
.. dueational tours of students within n" well a. out side the State; and

(b) whether Governm .. nt of Punjab hav" fu lly utilised the aid?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
K. L. Shrimalil: (a) No amount was sanctioned to the Punjab Government or to any other State Gov('rnment during 1961-62 for thi~ purpose.
Allocation of funds for 1962_63 i. undpr con~ideration.

(b) Do('s not arisI·.

Aid to Mbrari"" in Punjab
2377. Shri Daljit Slu,h: Will the

Minister of Education be pleased tf) state the total aid given to the different Libraries in Punjab during 1961-62 and 1962-63 so far?

The Minister
K. L. SbrimaU:

Name of the nr~ani­
sat ion

I. Vi<.;hvelhvaranand
Vedic Re.earch
In.titute. Ho.hi-
arpur

2. DaYlnand Brahm
M.luwidY1l1lvl,
Hj.~.r . .

of Education Dr,

Amounr sanctioned

1961-62 1962-63
(so far)

2

Rs. R ....

36,000

1.500 ----
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3. Dwarkadas Lib-
rary, Chandigarh
(through Servants
of Peoples' Society
Lajpat Nagar, New
Delhi)

z 3

20,000

The State Plan includes a scheme for development of libraries. It is not possible to indicate the Central grant on this scheme as Central assistance is not allocated scheme-wise.
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12.04 Ms.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTERS
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPORTED EXPLOSION IN NAUTANWA ON
INDIA.NEPAL BORDER, U.P.

Shri lIem Barua (Gauhati): Mr.
Speaker. under rule 197, I call the attention of the Prime Minister to the following matter of urgent pub:ic importance aud I request that he may make a statement thereon:-

"The reported explosion in Nautanwa on !.he India-Napal border,
V.P."

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and MiniSter of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru):
Sir, there was an explosion on the 13th May on the top floor of a three-
storey house at Nautanwa in the di -
trict of Gorakhpur just adjoining the Nepal border. The house belongs to an Indian national but ha; been rented out to two well-known Nepali nationals who had land immediately on the other side of the border. They have a servant who is an Indian national, named Makhru. who has found at the time of the explosion and who wa, arrested together with the others.
The Police registered a case under section 5 of the Explosive Substances Act. It was subsequently found that the explosion was not caused by a hand grenade but it wa, rather like a cracker and appeared to be a country made bomb. Makhru. the servant, was apparently in the habit of making some little booby-traps, as they are called, to put in the land on the other side of the border to prevent the animals or undesirab'es going there. I do not know whether this one was for that purpose or for another purpose.

